

No. 21-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM 5
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... VII

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... VII

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... VII

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 A. *Terrapin Station and Touch of Grey Roasters Enter Into Franchising Agreement*..... 1

 B. *The Debtor files a chapter 11 bankruptcy petition*..... 3

 C. *Debtor files a motion to make a “critical vendor” payment to Touch of Grey*. 4

 D. *Debtor permanently ceases operations and rejects the Lease*..... 5

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DENYING TOUCH OF GREY THE ABILITY TO REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE BY THE VALUE OF GOODS DELIVERED ON CREDIT AFTER THE PREFERENTIAL TRANSFER BECAUSE THE GOODS REMAINED UNPAID AT THE TIME THE BANKRUPTCY PETITION WAS FILED. 10

 A. *Examination of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4), in the context of the preferences section in its entirety, shows that post-petition payments to a creditor should not effect that creditor’s new value defense because the other preference liability calculations in section 547 do not consider post-petition events*..... 11

 1. The Hypothetical Liquidation Test is performed as of the date the petition was filed. 13

 2. Under 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5), preference liability calculations for floating lien creditors do not consider post-petition events. 17

 3. Advances of new value that occur after the petition date are not considered in a creditor’s new value defense..... 15

 4. The statute of limitations in a preference avoidance action begins to toll as of the date the petition was filed. 16

B. Cutting off the preference analysis at the petition date is in line with the policy goals encouraging creditors to continue working with troubled businesses and ensuring fair treatment among similarly situated creditors..... 18

1. 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) was designed to encourage creditors to aid a debtor on the eve of bankruptcy. 19

2. A common policy objective woven throughout the entire Bankruptcy Code is equal treatment of creditors. 20

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY ADOPTED AND APPLIED THE “PRORATION APPROACH” WHICH FAILS TO COMPORT WITH THE PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION. 21

A. The plain meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) unambiguously dictates application of the Billing Date Approach, which precludes the refusal to pay the full monthly rent amount for the month of May..... 22

B. The legislative history of 365(d)(3) also supports the Billing Date Approach, which requires the trustee to pay the rent in full..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	18
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	18
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Centerpoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	24, 26
<i>In re Almarc Mfg.</i> , 62 B.R. 684 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)	19
<i>In re American International Airways, Inc.</i> , 56 B.R. 551 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1986)	10, 19
<i>In re At Home Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>In re Braniff, Inc.</i> , 154 B.R. 773 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993)	11, 19
<i>In re Murray, Inc.</i> , 04-13611, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4738, at *4–5 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2007)	19
<i>In re Burival</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>In re Burvial</i> , 406 B.R. 548 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 28
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)	19
<i>In re Energy Coop., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 781 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)	10
<i>In re Falcon Prods.</i> , 381 B.R. 543 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)	24, 25, 26

In re Krystal Co.,
 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996) 25

In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.,
 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) 24, 29

In re Paula Saker & Co., Inc.,
 53 B.R. 630 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985) 10

In re R.H. Macy & Co., Inc.,
 1994 WL 482948 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 23, 1994) 21

In re Schabel,
 338 B.R. 376 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2005) 18

In re Tenna Corp.,
 801 F.2d 819 (6th Cir. 1986) 13, 14

Johnson v. Home State Bank,
 501 U.S. 78 (1991) 18

Kawaauhau v. Geiger,
 523 U.S. 57 (1998) 18

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004) 23, 24, 27

N.Y. Cty. Nat’l Bank v. Massey,
 192 U.S. 138 (1904) 24

Palmer Clay Prods. Co. v. Brown,
 297 U.S. 227 (1936) 13

Pioneer Inv. Serv. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P’ship,
 507 U.S. 380 (1993) 22

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
 136 U.S. 1938, 1946 (2016) 27

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
 489 U.S. 235 (1989) 24, 27

Union Bank v. Wolas,
 502 U.S. 151 (1991) 20

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
 484 U.S. 365 (1988) 11, 12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 503(b)(9) 5–8, 17, 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(2) 28

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)21–30
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)28
11 U.S.C. § 546(a)15
11 U.S.C. § 547 (b)(4)(a)11
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5)13
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)11, 12, 19
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)5
11 U.S.C. §365(b)(2)8, 22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)8, 22, 23
